=E

TOWER HAMLETS

HOUSING SCRUTINY
SUB-COMMITTEE

Monday, 13 November 2017 at 6.30 p.m.

C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London,
E14 2BG

This meeting is open to the public to attend.

Members:

Chair: Councillor Helal Uddin

Vice-Chair:

Councillor Andrew Wood, Councillor Gulam Robbani, Councillor Rabina Khan and
Councillor Shiria Khatun and Councillor John Pierce

Substitutes:
Councillor Chris Chapman, Councillor Marc Francis and Councillor Rajib Ahmed

Co-opted Members:
Anne Ambrose Tenant Representative
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members]

Contact for further enquiries: Scan this code for
Committee Services Officer an electronic
Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG
Tel: 020 8364 4878

E-mail:

Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk

Page 1



Public Information

Attendance at meetings.
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited
and offered on a first come first served basis.

Audio/Visual recording of meetings.
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the
agenda front page.

Mobile telephones
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.

Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.

Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all
stop near the Town Hall.
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are
East India: Head across the bridge and then
through the complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry
| O Place
N / Blackwall station: Across the bus station then turn
o .‘.'.-.\ right to the back of the Town Hall complex,
== Mulberry Place through the gates and archway to the Town Hall.
PN S Tube: The closest tube stations are Canning
Town and Canary Wharf
Car Parking: There is limited visitor pay and
display parking at the Town Hall (free from 6pm)

If you are viewing this on line:(http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/content_pages/contact_us.aspx)

Meeting access/special requirements.

The Town Hall is accessible to people with special needs. There are accessible toilets, lifts
to venues. Disabled parking bays and an induction loop system for people with hearing
difficulties are available. Documents can be made available in large print, Braille or audio
version. For further information, contact the Officers shown on the front of the aienda

Fire alarm

If the fire alarm sounds please leave the building immediately by the nearest available fire
exit without deviating to collect belongings. Fire wardens will direct you to the exits and to
the fire assembly point. If you are unable to use the stairs, a member of staff will direct you
to a safe area. The meeting will reconvene if it is safe to do so, otherwise it will stand
adjourned.

Electronic agendas reports and minutes.
Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be
found on our website from day of publication.

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for
the relevant committee and meeting date.

QR code for

Agendas are available at the Town Hall, Libraries, Idea Centres and One smart phone
Stop Shops and on the Mod.Gov, iPad and Android apps. users.

Page 2


http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee

5.1

5.2

5.3

5.4

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY
INTERESTS

To note any declarations of interest made by Members, including those
restricting Members from voting on the questions detailed in Section 106
of the Local Government Finance Act, 1992. See attached note from the
Monitoring Officer.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Housing
Scrutiny Sub-Committee held on 11 September 2017

APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIR
REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

Spotlight Session: The impact of AirBnB in the Private Rented
Sector

Spotlight Session: Cabinet Member for Housing Management and
Performance

The Sub-Committee will receive a presentation on the night which will
provide an update on any new initiatives, challenges and opportunities
that could improve housing services and better serve residents, partners
and stakeholders in the London Borough of Tower Hamlets.

The Sub-committee will be asked to recommend to:

1. Note and comment on the information presented; and

2. Recommend any improvement action.

Spotlight Session: Housing Performance Monitoring - Quarterly
Performance Data for Key Registered Providers

Overview and Scrutiny Report: Update on acquiring properties to
manage demands on Temporary Accommodation

Page 3

PAGE
NUMBER(S)

5-8

9-14

15-38

39-50

51-64

65-74



The Sub-Committee will receive a presentation at the meeting which will
provide an update on how the London Borough of Tower Hamlets is
meeting the needs for temporary accommodation through its acquisition
programme.

The Sub-committee is recommended to note and comment on the
information presented.

ANY OTHER BUSINESS

Next Meeting of the Sub- Committee

The next meeting of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee will be held on Monday, 29
January 2018 at 6.30 p.m. in

Page 4



Agenda Item 2

DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER

This note is for guidance only. For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.

Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide. Advice is
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member. If in
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.

Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs)

You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and
might
[...]
 land in the
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer.

Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)—

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a
beneficial interest.

Any benéeficial interest in securities of a body where—

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and
(b) either—

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth
of the total issued share capital of that class.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
11/09/2017

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS
MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE
HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 11 SEPTEMBER 2017

MP702, 7TH FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT,
LONDON E14 2BG.

Members Present:
Councillor Helal Uddin (Chair)
Councillor Dave Chesterton
Councillor Andrew Wood

Co-opted Members Present:

Anne Ambrose (Tenant Representative)
Moshin Hamim (Leaseholder Representative)

Other Councillors Present:

Councillor Marc Francis

Others Present:

Sandra Fawcett (Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum)

Officers Present:

Martin Ling (Housing Strategy Manager, Place)

Janet Slater (Service Manager Options and Assessments,
Place)

Godfrey Heyman (Strategic Housing, Strategy, Regeneration and
Sustainability)

Joseph Lacey-Holland (Senior Strategy Policy & Performance Officer)

Zoe Folley (Committee Officer, Governance)

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS

The Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin welcomed everybody to the Housing
Scrutiny Sub-Committee meeting and invited them to introduce one another

The Chair declared an interest as his employer — The Bromley by Bow Centre
— undertook partnership work with the Poplar HARCA.

Page 9 1



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
11/09/2017

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The Committee RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12 July 2017 be
agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

A Member asked about progress in implementing the actions agreed at the
previous meeting. The Member requested that each action agreed at the
meeting should be recorded as an action point with timescales for their
delivery to enable the Committee to monitor progress. Officers reported that a
separate action log for the Committee would be created to record agreed
actions with dates for their delivery. It was also discussed whether the
Committee could receive Petitions from the public and hold meetings at
external venues outside the Town Hall and it was noted that Officers would
explore this further and report back to the Committee.

3. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION

3.1 Housing Performance Monitoring: Quarterly Performance Data for Key
Registered Providers

Godfrey Heyman (Strategy, Regeneration and Sustainability) and Sandra
Fawcett, (the Chair of the Tower Hamlets Housing Forum) (THHF) gave a
presentation which provided Members with an update on social landlords
performance for quarter one 2017-8.

Members were reminded of the role of the THHF that promoted partnership
working between the Council and Social Landlords to share good practice
amongst other things. It was also reported that THHF had a number of
themed sub groups and published annual reports on their website. The
forums achievements in 2016/17 included: enhanced work on ASB,
environmental protection and health protocol, fire safety work, a Service
Charge Review, new guidance for sub regional nominations, overcrowding
and under-occupation initiatives. The Forum had also worked to deliver a
range of employment initiat
[...]
be
helpful if the DCLG took over this function.

With the agreement of the Chair, Councillor Marc Francis addressed the
Committee. He stated that he worked for a charity that supported this
legislation. He spoke about the positive aspects of the Act in terms of helping
single homeless people especially in the private rented sector.

In response to questions about the implementation date, it was confirmed that
the Act would come into effect by April 2018. Sir Steve Bulluck, the Mayor of
Lewisham had written to Marcus Jones MP asking that the implementation
date be postponed to allow sufficient time to prepare for the changes given
the issues.

It was also noted that there was some uncertainty about the proposed
timetable as the deadlines within in it (such as ‘autumn and winter 2017) were
not very specific. So this made planning for the process quite difficult. It was
expected that the first payment would be issued in winter 2017 and it was
anticipated that there could be a shortage of review officers that could carry

Page 12 4



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE,

11/09/2017

3.3

out the work given the level of demand that there would be for such Officers
across Authorities.

Members stressed the need to communicate these proposals widely across
the Council and with partners and asked for a progress report in the new year.

RESOLVED:
1. That the contents of the report.
2. That a progress report be brought to the Committee in the new year.

Overview and Scrutiny Report: Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee Work
Programme 2017-18

The Committee considered the draft work programme for the Housing
Scrutiny Sub — Committee for the municipal year 2017/18 that reflected the
discussions on the programme at the previous Committee meeting.

The Committee made a number of comments on the report.

Members requested that the quarterly monitoring information be brought
forward in the new format agreed by the Committee (as discussed under the
previous agenda item). The Quarter two information should be brought to the
Committee in November and the Quarter three information in March.

Members also referred to the proposed review of the use of Air BnB in the
private sector. It was requested that this should explore the impact of such
accommodation in terms of anti-social behaviour and prostitution.

Members also stressed the need for an in-depth review of fire safety issues,
covering the wider issues such as fire safety in private tower blocks and other
buildings. Officers referred to the work plan review on this subject. It was
noted that it would be at the Committee’s discretion to determine what this
would cover. A schedule of dates would be prepared for this scrutiny review
and circulated to the Committee

It was also requested that there be a Spotlight Review of leaseholders
services. There was some discussion about whether this should look at

experience in the private sector as well as with RSLs. It was agreed that
Officers would discuss this with the Chair.

It was also requested that the Committee receive a progress report on the
housing delivery vehicle, a report on the future status of the ALMO, an update
on the Right to Buy Scheme and the Housing and Planning Act 2016.
RESOLVED:

1. That the proposed draft work programme is noted.

Page 13 5

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED)
11/09/2017

2. That the Interim Service Manager, Strategy, Policy & Performance -
after consultation with the Chair of the Housing Scrutiny Sub-
Committee, to finalise the work programme.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE
URGENT
There was no other business discussed.

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee

Page 14 6



Agenda Iltem 5.1

Housing Scrutiny Sub-committee %

13th November, 2017 TOWER HAMLETS

Report of: Martin Ling, Housing Strategy Manager Unrestricted

Classification:

The impact of AirBnB in the Private Rented Sector — Cover Sheet

Originating Officer(s)

Martin Ling, Housing Strategy Manager

Wards affected

All wards

Summary

This presentation is to provide information on the impact of short-term holiday
platform letting operators in the London Borough of Tower Hamlets and to assist
Committee members understand the regulatory framework and the Council’s

powers.

Recommendations

The Housing Scrutiny Sub-committee is recommended to:
1. Note and comment on the information presented.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



< ABg £ N
m— S R il
— VA A
EQUALITY < N _¢ INPEOPLE
FRAMEWORK ~ "g7¢, o\

FOR LOCAL Fvu—.
GOVERNMENT %

NVESTORS

EXCELLENT
TOWER HAMLETS

The impact of short-term
holiday platform letting

/T abed

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee
13 November 2017




oS8T 3Pd o °

Holiday Platforms?

Airbnb
VBRO
HomeAway
Wimdu

9O Flats
House Trip



6T 3fed o

Short Term Lets

Skyline Worldwide

Go Native

Premier Apartments London
Apple Apartments



Legislation

Greater London Council (General Powers) Act
1973

the use as temporary sleeping accommodation constitutes a material change of use
%or which planning permission is required. This applies even if only part of the
premises is used as temporary sleeping accommodation.

Deregulation Act 2015

The use as temporary sleeping accommodation... does not involve a material change
of use if two conditions are met.

The first is that the sum of the number of nights of use as temporary sleeping
accommodation... in the same calendar year, does not exceed ninety.

The second is that, in respect of each night.. the person who provided the sleeping
accommodation for the night was liable to pay council tax



T¢ obed

"This policy is aimed at
helping residents, and not
providing opportunities for
the commercial sector.’

DCLG Policy on short-term use of residential property in London, February 2015



2Z abed

60,000

50,000

40,000

30,000

20,000

10,000

Trend in number of private rooms and entire homes listed on Airbnb in

[...]
planned
works

* Pre-section 20 consultation

* Range of payment options

* Clarity of billing

* MEARS gas servicing

nghts and respon5|b|I|t|es

P S
Nl i, i R g
Vi




Tower Prioritising ASB

Hamlets
Homes

Strengthened ASB team v
Team taking ASB calls directly

ASB Estates team works later: into the e en

Youth iionary ’:helxét(.) prevent/ASB v’ ,% T

Police- d security patrols foc@iSing or‘ hotspots —

il

September/October v/

2 extra police teams in place from October/November v’




Tower Tackling anti-social

Hamlets

Homes behaviour

Closing New Style Barbers,
Bancroft Road, Stepney







ravier Estate Improvements
amlets

Homes

61 abed

It's the smaller things that can make a big
difference:

« Bin storage

« Painted railings
« Stair cleaning
« Planting

« Replacing cracked paving



Tower
Hamlets
Homes

Transformational Change
Programme 18/19

-

09?

= Access Strategy

= Choice - appropriate to each
service

= Fuller implementation of Digital
Strategy

= Staff better equipped to do a
great job

12



Agenda Item 5.3

Non-Executive Report of the:

Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee %

13t November 2017 TOWER HAMLETS

Classification:
Report of: Ann Sutcliffe , Acting Corporate Director, Place | Unrestricted
Directorate

Social Landlords Cumulative Performance Report for Quarters Two and Four
2016/17 and up to Quarter Two 2017/18

Originating Officer(s) Godfrey Heyman, RP Preferred Partnership Officer
Wards affected All wards
Summary

Social Landlords in the borough produce quarterly performance data for key
customer facing performance indicators, so tenants and local residents in general
can be assured that they are delivering effective and customer focused services.
The report provides cumulative performance data as at quarters two and four
2016/17 and cumulative data as at quarter two 2017/18. Members requested at the
last Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee meeting that rolling data is produced to
compare performance from the previous quarter two period so this is included here
along with end of 2016/17 quarter 4 data.

This report provides statistics for 14 of the Social Landlords with homes in the
borough (including THH) who can provide data for this borough only. The reports
cover seven indictors for 2016/17 which reflect key service areas for tenants and,
from quarter one 2017/18, eight indicators as the Social Landlords now also send us
data on average re-let times. Members also asked us to produce information about
engagement of the Social Landlords with Tower Hamlets Housing Forum and this is
included in the performance report.

Recommendations:
The Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee is recommended to:
1. Review progress in the performance outturns achieved by individual Social
Landlords and the overall performance trend for both reports;

2. Comment on any variances in the performance of individual Social Landlords
over 2016/17 and cumulative performance as at quarter two of 2017/2018.

Page 51



1.1

2.1

3.1

3.2

4.1

REASONS FOR THE DECISIONS

The Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee has requested that it now has the
opportunity to examine and comment on the Social Landlord performance
data that is reported to the Cabinet Member for Housing Management and
Performance.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

Member review of Social Landlord performance to remain exclusively with the
Cabinet Member.

DETAILS OF REPORT

The Council has been working with key Social Landlords who provide social
homes in the borough through the development of a Performance
Management Framework (PMF) to assess their performance against a basket
of key performance indicators (Pls). This data is now produced quarterly and
has a direct bearing on the Council’s priority to ensure that Social Landlords
deliver effective services to their residents, who at the same time are Council
residents.

The following Pls are collected and reported on cumulatively on a quarterly
basis:

. % of all repairs completed in target

. % of all respondents satisfied with last complet
[...]
rogress to date
Programme 1/1

43 properties purchased from Poplar
HARCA

%Completed 2nd October 2017, Total acquisition
scost=£12.4m.

Ave. £10k per unit repair cost.

Repair programme to complete latest April
2018.

Proposed 57 additional purchases - Mayors’s

consent being sought at present for new capital
estimate

¥ “ﬂpr()\/ing tOday, Shaping ——




’ AB £ N

——— :*»&g Y/ INVESTORS

fauaLmy :‘/‘(s %_’ IN PEOPLE
9y <

OOOOOOOO AR

oooooooooo

EEEEEEEEE

Progress to date

Programme 1/2

Out of borough

Negotiations with developer led sites outside
_borough in progress
‘%Team now In place to look at a comprehensive
~ programme of purchases

3 bids made for out of borough developments -
so far unsuccessful.




’ AB &7 N

——— :0’&8“ Y/ INVESTORS

fauaLmy :‘/‘4@ %_’ IN PEOPLE
9y <

OOOOOOOO AR

NNNNNNNNNN

EEEEEEEEE

Progress to date

Programme 2/1
Temporary accommodation.
349 units under consideration at present.
3+ 23 units in under utilised council
properties

e« 22 modular constructed units -
Thomas Buxton

* 4 units Bethnal Green Cottages

ese sites are now at various stages of appraisal.
Improving today, shaping tomorrow




’ AB £ ™
— N4 ¢ Y INVESTORS
EQUALITY EM %, & IN PEOPLE
FRAMEWORK 975, (s®

FOR LOCAL

GOVERNMENT
EEEEEEEEE

=2

TOWER HAMLETS

Oct 2015 Cabinet

« Adopt a capital estimate of £27.3 million for
the purchase of up to a maximum of 85
former social housing leasehold and/or
freehold stock in the borough.

¢/ abed

Very slow start to programme as due diligence
and marketing issues restricted progress.




’ AB £ N
— N4 ¢ Y INVESTORS
EQUALITY E’-M %, & IN PEOPLE
FFFFF WORK 95, (&

OOOOOOOO

EEEEEEEEEE

sssssssss

Current programme position —
34 sales completed

 total value £14m

* Ave £421Kk

/5 additional properties in negotiation

« Additional marketing campaign
undertaken to leaseholders

) obed




	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS
	3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	5.1 Spotlight Session: The impact of AirBnB in the Private Rented Sector
	Main Report

	5.2 Spotlight Session: Cabinet Member for Housing Management and Performance
	5.3 Spotlight Session: Housing Performance Monitoring - Quarterly Performance Data for Key Registered Providers
	Report  HSSC 13 11 17 Social Landlords Q2 Performance Report

	5.4 Overview and Scrutiny Report: Update on acquiring properties to manage demands on Temporary Accommodation



Minutes of the meeting


HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
13/11/2017

1

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS

MINUTES OF THE HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 13 NOVEMBER 2017

C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE CRESCENT, 
LONDON, E14 2BG

Members Present:

Councillor Helal Uddin (Chair)
Councillor John Pierce
Councillor Shiria Khatun
Councillor Andrew Wood

Co-opted Members Present:

Anne  Ambrose Tenant Representative
Moshin Hamim Leaseholder Representative

In Attendance
Mark Baigent Head of Strategy, Regeneration and 

Sustainability LBTH
Elizabeth Bailey Senior Strategy, Policy and Performance Officer
John Coker Strategic Housing Manager LBTH
Paul Davey Director of Business Transformation THH
Sandra Fawcett Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing Forum
Afazul Hoque Interim Service Manager Strategy, Policy & 

Performance 
Councillor Sirajul Islam Cabinet Member for Housing
Marc Lancaster Strategy, Regeneration and Sustainability Officer
Rushena Miah Committee Services Officer
Susmita Sen Chief Executive Tower Hamlets Homes (THH)

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Councillors: Rajib Ahmed, Gulam Robbani, 
Rabina Khan, Marc Francis. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 

Councillor Shiria Khatun disclosed that her husband manages Air BNB 
serviced apartments in Tower Hamlets. 

Councillor John Pierce declared that he is a Tower Hamlets Homes Board 
Member. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
13/11/2017

2

The Chair declared that his employer works closely with Poplar HARCA and 
sits on the Tower Hamlets Homes Board.

3. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) 

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 September 2017 were approved as an 
accurate record and signed by the Chair.  

The actions log was noted. 

4. APPOINTMENT OF THE VICE CHAIR 

The Committee agreed to appoint Councillor John Pierce as Vice-Chair. 

5. REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION:

6. SPOTLIGHT SESSION: THE IMPACT OF AIRBNB IN THE PRIVATE 
RENTED SECTOR 

The Committee received a presentation from Marc Lancaster, Strategy, 
Regeneration and Sustainability Officer, on the impact of short-term holiday 
platform letting. 

Members asked if there was data available to identify the number of foreign 
property buyers who let out their homes to holiday platforms. It was confirmed 
that an in-depth analysis on this had not taken place but there has been some 
research on larger properties of 1000 square feet or more in the Canary 
Wharf area. 

Some Members expressed concern that communities in constant flux may 
negatively impact community cohesion, give rise to anti-social behaviour 
(ASB) and affect the identity of a local area. 

Other views highlighted the importance of working in partnership to tackle 
ASB and suggested the enforcement team be invited to attend this committee. 
There was a consensus that political will and resources have been supplied to 
target ASB, therefore Council departments should be working on a shared 
vision with registered providers. 

It was confirmed that short-term lettings fall outside of the Landlord Licensing 
Scheme.  

One Member suggested setting up a working group with other boroughs on 
the issue of short term holiday letting. Mr Lancaster confirmed he would be 
happy to look into this. 

Referencing page 26 of the pack, which states 35% of properties were let for 
more than 90 nights, a Member queried where the data came from. Mr 
Lancaster informed the committee that the data was provided by Air BnB as a 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
13/11/2017

3

background document; this type of data is not generally available to the wider 
public but can be made available on request. 

It was suggested that a neighbourhood compliance tool should be promoted 
by housing providers in their newsletters. The Committee decided to put this 
forward as a recommendation. 

In addition to this, Members advised that HMRC should be alerted to this 
issue as there may be undeclared tax involved in the industry and would add 
another layer of enforcement. 

Councillor Islam said he is due to meet with five neighbouring boroughs also 
affected by this issue and has begun talks with the Greater London Authority. 

The discussion moved on to illegal sub-letting of Council owned and housing 
association properties. Sandra Fawcett, Chair of Tower Hamlets Housing 
Forum, said it is the responsibility of the housing provider to take legal action 
against people who illegally sub-let. 

Susmita Sen, Chief Executive of Tower Hamlets Homes, provided a case 
study of successfully identifying and preventing an illegal sub-let. She said 
people who illegally sub-let often make changes to their home in order to 
increase living space. In her example a tenant tried to move a kitchen into the 
hallway which raised suspicion amongst THH staff. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the report. 

7. SPOTLIGHT SESSION: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOUSING 
MANAGEMENT AND PERFORMANCE 

Councillor Sirajul Islam, Cabinet Member for Housing, presented a report on 
performance improvement at Tower Hamlets Homes (THH), the arms-length 
management organisation for Tower Hamlets Council. 

Members wanted to know about THH future ambitions. Councillor Islam said 
that he was pleased with the stability that has ensued further to the 
improvement measures. He hopes THH will become an organisation that 
people are proud of. 

There was a discussion on the statistical relevancy of the data as percentage 
figures provided but there were no base figures. Paul Davey, Director of 
Business Transformation THH, confirmed that the data is compiled by an 
outsourced company called Quest who survey residents on a long term basis. 
They get on average two thousand responses a year and this is considered to 
be a reliable sample size in the industry. Mr Davey said he could get the 
actual figures included in the next report. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
13/11/2017

4

A Member requested to learn more about the performance of other housing 
providers, particularly from the east side of the borough such as Lansbury 
Ward. This was noted by officers. 

Susmita Sen, Chief Executive THH, informed the committee that the 
Neighbourhood Housing Officer role at THH has been amended with a greater 
emphasis on leasehold management duties, as half of THH clients are 
leaseholders. Back office functions have also been streamlined with clearer 
lines of accountability. 

Members raised concerns around sustainability for some of the funded 
elements of the improvements such as the increased police presence and 
park rangers. They wanted to know what would happen once the funding 
ended.  

Ms Sen said that many improvements could be achieved by agile working and 
were not necessarily about continued funding. Drugs are a known issue 
across the borough and she said she envisages continued support from the 
police and Council to drive drug dealing out of the borough.

Members advocated for a cross borough approach in confronting ASB. They 
were pleased to hear that resources had gone into the issue of tackling drug 
dealing but they did not want the Council to be perceived as simply pushing 
the problem out of the borough. It was noted that the ASB sub-group Chaired 
by Sandra Fawcett, was a useful forum for discussing the issue, sharing 
information and joint working. 

The Chair asked for an update on THH service charges and capital works 
charges as he recalls there had been confusion over these. It was confirmed 
that the billing is now itemised and tenants are given several payment options. 
The issue has been resolved. 

Members requested to see a charges comparison between THH and other 
local providers. 

RESOLVED 

1.  To note the report.

7.1 SPOTLIGHT SESSION: HOUSING PERFORMANCE MONITORING - 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE DATA FOR KEY REGISTERED 
PROVIDERS 

The Committee received an update from Godfrey Heyman, Resident Provider 
Partnership Officer LBTH, on performance reports from the fourteen social 
landlords in the borough for quarter two and four 2016/17 and quarter two 
2017/18. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
13/11/2017

5

The Committee:

 Said that it was difficult to understand the full picture because it was 
not comparing for same period as data was not available. 

 Requested comparable data be presented in the next report.
 Requested that headings are included on every page of the table. 
 Requested that future reports include actual sample size of those 

surveyed as well as percentage figures. 
 Suggested that landlords should be invited to take part in these 

meetings.
 Requested that smaller resident provider organisations are invited to 

this meeting as an action. 

Members thanked Mr Heyman for the update and acknowledge that they were 
privileged to have access to such data as this is not as readily available in 
other local authorities. 

The Chair asked if providers have a general code of conduct when conducting 
tenancy audits. Sandra Fawcett, Chair of the Tower Hamlets Housing Forum, 
confirmed that there is not a consistent code of conduct policy when carrying 
out tenancy audits and every provider has their own policy. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the report.

7.1 SPOTLIGHT SESSION: HOUSING PERFORMANCE MONITORING - 
QUARTERLY PERFORMANCE DATA FOR KEY REGISTERED 
PROVIDERS 

The Committee received an update from Godfrey Heyman, Resident Provider 
Partnership Officer LBTH, on performance reports from the fourteen social 
landlords in the borough for quarter two and four 2016/17 and quarter two 
2017/18. 

The Committee:

 Said that it was difficult to understand the full picture because it was 
not comparing for same period as data was not available. 

 Requested comparable data be presented in the next report.
 Requested that headings are included on every page of the table. 
 Requested that future reports include actual sample size of those 

surveyed as well as percentage figures. 
 Suggested that landlords should be invited to take part in these 

meetings.
 Requested that smaller resident provider organisations are invited to 

this meeting as an action. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
13/11/2017

6

Members thanked Mr Heyman for the update and acknowledge that they were 
privileged to have access to such data as this is not as readily available in 
other local authorities. 

The Chair asked if providers have a general code of conduct when conducting 
tenancy audits. Sandra Fawcett, Chair of the Tower Hamlets Housing Forum, 
confirmed that there is not a consistent code of conduct policy when carrying 
out tenancy audits and every provider has their own policy. 

RESOLVED

1. To note the report.

7.2 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REPORT: UPDATE ON ACQUIRING 
PROPERTIES TO MANAGE DEMANDS ON TEMPORARY 
ACCOMMODATION

The Committee heard a presentation from John Cocker, Strategic Housing 
Manager, on temporary accommodation acquisitions. 

Members queried whether the 60 minute maximum journey time with regard 
to being rehoused was now policy. They provided anecdotal evidence of 
residents being advised by Council staff that they could be relocated as far as 
Newcastle or Birmingham and asked officers present at the meeting if the 
correct advice was being given. 

Mark Baigent, Head of Strategy, Regeneration and Sustainability LBTH, 
clarified that there are two separate issues being discussed. One is the 
Council buying local property in order to support those requiring emergency 
accommodation and the other is residents being allocated emergency 
accommodation in properties that the Council do not own. In these instances 
residents may need to a travel a little further but Mr Baigent assured the 
Committee that residents would not be moved as far as Newcastle or 
Birmingham. 

It was confirmed Housing Options manages Poplar HARCA properties. 

There was a discussion on the transfer of community assets with regard to a 
property in Turin Street being rented to a mosque. It was argued that the 
wider community had lost an asset when this transfer occurred as the mosque 
would be restricted to use by a single community group.  Members asked if 
impact assessments are made and if there is a process for informed decision 
making.  Mr Cocker responded that consideration is given and decisions are 
made by a corporate wide Asset Management Board. 

It was confirmed that the Council cannot make purchases on properties less 
than ten years old as this is a legal requirement. The Council is largely 
restricted to using right to buy receipts in order to purchase properties. 

The Chair thanked Mr Cocker for presenting on the topic. 



HOUSING SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE, 
13/11/2017

7

RESOLVED

1. To note the report. 

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 

Councillor Wood stated that his party will likely call in the Mayors Executive 
Decision taken on 10 November 2017 to spend £19 million on the acquisition 
of affordable homes, on the grounds that no scrutiny was conducted on the 
decision.

With regard to the draft scoping paper tabled at the meeting, Members were 
advised to contact Elizabeth Bailey and Afazul Hoque for comments by the 
end of next week. 

The Chair thanked delegates for attending and brought the meeting to a 
close. 

The meeting ended at 8.57 p.m. 

Chair, Councillor Helal Uddin
Housing Scrutiny Sub-Committee


